when estimating the ECL of the Group’s trade receivables as the directors of the Group considered it was not
required to obtain sophisticated statistics and data, including the probability of default, specific to each trade
debtor of the Group.

As at 30 September 2024, the trade receivables of two major customers amounted to approximately
RMB885,220,000 (representing a gross amount of RMB1,061,911,000, net of ECL of RMB176,691,000).

11

During the period ended 30 September 2025, in view of the adverse change of market conditions, the
Group applied specific data, including the probability of default of the Group’s two major customers when
estimating their ECL. The comparable specific data applied in estimating ECL of the two major customers as
at 30 September 2024, the effect of the restatements on those financial statements relevant to the condensed
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the period ended 30 September
2024 is summarised as follows:

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

For the period ended 30 September 2024
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

and Other Comprehensive Income
Impairment loss under expected credit loss model, net (10,338) (75,098) (85,436)
Loss before tax for the period from

continuing operations (68,009) (75,098) (143,107)
Loss for the period from continuing operations (70,205) (75,098) (145,303)
Loss for the period (117,265) (75,098) (192,363)
Total comprehensive expense for the period (117,543) (75,098) (192,641)
Loss for the period attributable to owners of

the Company (116,029) (70,530) (186,559)
Loss for the period attributable to the owners of

the Company from continuing operations (68,969) (70,530) (139,499)
Loss for the period attributable to non-controlling

interests (1,236) (4,568) (5,804)
Total comprehensive expense attributable to owners of

the Company (116,307) (70,530) (186,837)
Total comprehensive expense attributable to

non-controlling interests (1,236) (4,568) (5,804)
Total comprehensive expense attributable to owners of

the Company from continuing operations (69,247) (70,530) (139,777)
From continuing and discontinued operations
Basic loss per share (HK cents) (1.77) (1.08) (2.85)
Diluted loss per share (HK cents) (1.77) (1.08) (2.85)
From continuing operations
Basic loss per share (HK cents) (1.05) (1.08) (2.13)
Diluted loss per share (HK cents) (1.05) (1.08) (2.13)

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting
policies adopted in the 2025 annual financial statements, except for the accounting policy changes that are
expected to be reflected in the 2026 annual financial statements. Details of any changes in accounting policies
are set out in Note 2.

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with HKAS 34 requires
management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year-to-date basis. Actual results may differ from